

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE,
JEFF MERKLEY, RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, CORY
BOOKER, AND ALEX PADILLA, IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

GLENN ROTHNER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ELI NADURIS-WEISSMAN
DANIEL B. ROJAS
ROTHNER, SEGALL &
GREENSTONE
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, California 91101
(626) 796-7555
grothner@rsglabor.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Request for a Broad, Radical Constitutional Ruling When They Chose To Forego Narrowly Tailored Relief.	3
II. Petitioners’ Desired Rule Would Distort the Takings Clause and Have Far-Reaching Consequences Beyond This Case.	13
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	2, 8
<i>Donald J. Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2020)	8
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	8
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 8:13-cv-676- JLS-CW (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013).....	11
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Commissioners</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	15, 16, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)	2, 17, 18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 5, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	22
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 374(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 657(a)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 813(f).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 5413	22
42 U.S.C. § 5413(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6382(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 6927(a).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 1134(a).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 20107(b).....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 1148	5
 Rules	
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, No. 10, Considerations Governing Review on Certiorari.....	6
 Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(e)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Jackson, 1832 Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832)	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 1140 note (West 2011) (Historical and Statutory Notes)	15
Callies, David L. & Breemer, J. David, <i>The Right to Exclude Others From Private Property: Fundamental Constitutional Right</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 39 (2000)	19
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermuele, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297 (2017).....	13
Charles de Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> Book V (1748)	14
Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Amy Coney Barrett to Be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States, Oct. 13-14, 2020	10
David Hume, <i>Philosophical Works of David Hume</i> (1854)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
James Burling, <i>The Latest Take on Background Principles and the States' Law of Property After Lucas and Palazzolo</i> , 24 U. Haw. L. Rev. 497 (2002).....	19
Letter from the Justices of the Supreme Court to George Washington (Aug. 8, 1793)	8
Mary Bottari, <i>Behind Janus: Documents Reveal Decade-Long Plot to Kill Public-Sector Unions</i> , In These Times (Feb. 22, 2018).....	11, 12
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Takings and Time</i> , Dorf On Law (Nov. 16, 2020)	16
Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> (1532)	14
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>New Nationalism Speech</i> (1910).....	14
Timothy L. Foden, <i>The Battle for Public Interest Law: Exploring the Orwellian Nature of the Freedom Based Public Interest Movement</i> , 4 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 210 (2005)	11
